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November 19,2009

Steven S.C. Lim, Esq.
Carlsmith Ball, LLP
121 Waianuenue Avenue
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Lim:

SUBJECT: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-(PUD 08-000010)
Applicant & Landowner: Lonomakua Partners, LLC
TMK: 6-9-007:002,004 & 005, 'Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala, Hawaii

After reviewing your Planned Unit Development application, the Planning Director hereby
approves PUD 08-0000 I0 subject to conditions. This PUD permit allows the development of a
hotel and condominium complex on approximately 29.414 acres ofland situated within the
Waikoloa Beach Resort area. This PUD Permit grants a variance from tbe maximum building
height for a hotel complex, subject to PUD conditions and satisfies and amends certain
requirements of "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13, which allowed for the development of a hotel on
one of the affected properties to a maximum height of 6 stories or 75 feet and offered certain
relieffrom the minimum parking requirements of the Zoning Code. We apologize for the long
delay in issuing this approval and appreciate your extreme patience with us.

BACKGROUND

Project Location

The subject properties are situated within the Waikoloa Beach Resort at 'Anaehoomalu, Soutb
Kohala. The proposed hotel and condominium complex and its associated parking area will be
situated upon 3 separate parcels for a combined land area of29.414 acres. The properties are
located immediately adjacent to and south of the Waikoloa Marriott Hotel. The Applicant,
Lonomakua Partners, LLC, own all 3 parcels.

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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Land Use Designations

The subject properties consists 00 separate parcels (see exhibits below), all of which are
situated within the Resort Node by the General Plan and within the State Land Use Urban
District, but with each parcel maintaining a different type of zoning designation. Parcel 4,
consisting of about 12.8 acres, is the primary hotel and condominium complex site with a zoning
ofV-1.25 (Resort-Hotel-l,250sf ofland area per unit). Parcel 5, at 3.17 acres, lies adjacent to
Parcel 4 as part of the hotel & condo complex site with a zoning ofRM-1.5 (Multiple Family
Residential-l ,500sf ofland area per unit). The Applicant intends to consolidate both Parcels 4
and 5 to create a single, roughly l o-acre building site. To the south and across of an access road
is Parcel Z, a 13.5-acre parcel zoned CV-IO (Village Commercial-10,OOOsfminimum lot size)
that is being considered for partial use as a parking lot in support of the proposed hotel and
condo complex. The existing zoning designations for all 3 parcels will support the proposed
hotel, condominium and parking uses, as does its designation within a Resort Node by the
Hawaii County General Plan.
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H.;

"Partial" Planned Unit Development Permit No. 13

Effective February 14, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission issued "Partial" PUD
Permit No. 13 to allow for the development of 4 future hotels on 4 separate sites situated within
the Waikoloa Beach Resort, of which one site is Parcel 4. "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 also
allowed each hotel to achieve a maximum height of6 stories and permit up to 50% of the
required parking stalls to be located at a central parking area. Condition No.2 of"Partial" PUD
Permit No. 13 requires that a "full" PUD Permit be issued for each proposed hotel on each
respective building site. Note that PUD Permits are now issued administratively and do not
require a hearing before the Leeward Planning Commission.
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In approving "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13, one of the findings cited by the Planning
Commission was:

"That the requested additional height conforms to the computed maximum height limits for
the sites under consideration. Under the Planned Unit Development (PUD) provisions for
reviewing additional height, four components are applied to the specific site under
consideration to determine a building envelope. Three of the components are view planes
and the fourth component is an absolute maximum height. The maximum height limits
derived from the application ofthe components to the subject sites have been computed as
follows:

a. 59.2 feet above grade and 72.5 feet above MSL for Lot 4;"

The Planning Commission also found, in part,

"That from an overall visual standpoint, the additional height will not have a significant effect.
The additional height will allow more open space to be provided on the sites which will
contribute to an overall open character for the proposed development. The setback
requirements under the PUD provisions assure that there is adequate open space between
sites so that the overall development is not bulky in character. In lieu ofhe standard side
yard setback requirement of 18 feet for a 6-story hotel, proposed hotels will have to be set
back from between 56 feet and 12 feet from the side property lines under the PUD
provisions."

Finally, Condition No.4 specifies "That major structures, including the hotel, on hotel Lots 4
and 8 shall be a minimum of 150 feet from Ku'uali'i and Kahapapa fishponds."

"Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 follows in its entirety:
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PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department
County of Hawaii

Hilo, Hawaii

Application for
PARTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

by
BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION

in
Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala, Hawaii

pun Permit No. 13

PARTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

The County Planning Commission at a duly held public hearing
on February 14, 1977 considered the application of BOISE CASCADE
HOME AND LAND CORPORATION for a Partial Planned Unit Development Permit
in accordance with Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Ar'ticle 23 ( Hawaii County
Code, as amended~ to allow the construction of four (4) future hotels
on Hotel Sites Nos. 4, 8, 14 and 28x at heights six (6) stories and
also to allow up to sixty-five (65) percent of the required parking
stalls for these future hotels to be located a-c a central parking
area at Anaeho'omalu , South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-9-07:17,
21, 26. and 29.

The Commission has found:

1. That the requested additional height conforms to the computed
maximum height limits for the sites under consideration. Under
the Planned Unit Development (pun) prOVisions for reviewing
additional height, four components are applied to the specific
site under consideration to determine a building envelope.
Three of the components are vi ew planes and the fourth c cmponerrt;
is an absolute maximum height. The maximum height limits
derived from the application of the components to the subject
sites have been computed as follows:

a. 59 •.2 feet above grade and 72.5 feet above MSL for Lot 4;

b. 67.7 feet above grade and 78 feet above MSL for Lot 8;
c. 61. 2 feet above grade and 63 feet above MSL for Lot l a • and- ,
d. 75 feet above grade and 93 feet above MSL for Lot 28.

The requested additional height for each of the sites is con­
sistent with the maximum computed height.

2. That from an overall visual standpoint, the additional height
will not have a significant effect.. The adddtid onaL height will
allow more open space to be provided on tile sites which will
contribute to an overall open character for the proposed
development.. The setback requirements under the PUD provisions
assure that there is adequate open space between sites so
that the overall development is not bulky in character. In
lieu of the standard side yard setback requirement of 18 feet
for a 6-story hotel, proposed hotels will have to be set back
from between 56 feet and 129 feet from the side property lines
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under the PUD provisions~ The setback requirements further
assure that visual corridors both in the area under consideration
and from off~site will be maintained. The maximum computed
height limits under the Pun provisions for the sites are 14.2,
16.2, 22.7/ and 30 feet more than the 45-foot height limit of
the V-I. 25 zoned district. Unlike the standard zoned district
height limits, the maximum height limits under the PUD pro­
visidns are limited to the elevation above mean sea level as
well as the height above finished grade. The standard height
limit of the zoned district is only limited by the number of
feet above grade and can result in more conspicuous height
than when view planes are taken into consideration to determine
allowable height. By allowing the additional computed height
under the PUD prOVisions, structural sprawl andg~ound coverage
can be reduced and view planes are assured. The visual con­
spicuousness of structures can also be alleviated through
landscape screening and the use of color.

3. That the prOVision of a portion of the parking requirement off­
site will further enhance the open character of the proposed
development and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.
By providing a central hotel parking facility to house a
portion of the required parking substantial area on each
site can be devoted to open space and landscaping than would
otherwise be available. In addition, the additional area allows
for design flexibility on each site. The petitioner's requests
are not intended to circumvent the parking requirement. All of
the required parking spaces will still be prOVided, but the
Lcca tiLon of them will be varied. The petitioner also Lrrc end.s
to provide transportation service between the proposed central
parking facility and the various sites.

Based on the above, it is determined that approval of the subject
x eques tic Eor- a Partial PUD permit will not be inconsistent with the
spirit and intent of the Zoning Code and will contribute to an overall
integrated design of the proposed resort development.

Therefore, the Commission hereby grants to the petitioner a Partial
Planned Unit Development Permit to allow the construction of four ~4)

:fu:brre hotels on Hotel Sites Noa , 4, 8, 14 and 28x at heights of six (6)
stories and also to allow up to fifty (50) percent of the required
parking stalls for these future hotels to be located at a central hotel
parking area at Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala, Hawaii, pursuant to the
authority vested in it by Article 23 of the said Code, subject to the
following conditions:

1. That the proposed structures shall not exceed 6 stories and
the following maximum heights:

a. 59.2 feet above grade and 72.5 feet above mean sea level
on Lot 4;

b. 67.7 feet above grade and 78 feet above mean sea level on
Lot 8;

c. 61. 2 feet above grade and 63 feet above mean sea level on
Lot 14; and

d. 75 feet above grade and 93 feet above mean sea level on
Lot 28.

2. That'construction shall not commence on any of the lots until
full Planned Unit Development Permits have been granted.
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3. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall submit an overall
design plan for the proposed hotel developments to the Planning
Director for review and approval prior to filing of applications
for fUll Planned Unit Development Permits on any of the lots.
Said plan shall address but not be limited to a range of.design
themes, including landscaping, which will serve to integrate
the entire resort development; the connectivity of various lots
and related resort uses through pedestrian and vehicular links;
the siting of structures on the various sites; the establishment
of view corridors; and the provision of a second central hotel
parking facility at the northern end of the proposed development a

4a That major structures, including the hotel, on hotel Lots 4
and 8 shall be a minimum of 150 feet from Ku'uali1i and
Kahapapa fishponds.

s. That the effective date of approval of the Partial PUD permit
shall be con-tingent upon the approval of the change of zone
request.

6. Tha"t all other applicable rules and regulations including the
plan approval process shall be complied witha

Should these conditions not be met, the Partial Planned Unit
Development Permit may be deemed null and vOld by the Planning Commission.

The effective date of this permit shall be from February 14, 1977.

Dated at Hilo, Hawaii this

APP\l.OVGD cs to
FORf;J1 and 1..~OA'!IV

........... \

4th day of March

Chairman
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Purpose for Requested PUD Permit

As indicated above, "Partial" POD Permit No. 13 was issued to allow for certain exceptions to
the development of a hotel on Parcel 4 only. The Applicant has filed this POD Permit
application to accomplish the following:

1. Satisfy the requirements of Condition No.2 of"Partial" POD Permit No. 13 that specifies
that a "full" POD Permit be issued prior to commencing construction of the proposed
hotel;

2. To confirm the construction of a 6-story hotel complex on Parcel 4 as approved by the
issuance of"Partial" POD Permit No. 13;

3. Allow for the construction of a hotel on the adjoining Parcel 5 to a maximum height of
6 stories, as permitted by "Partial" POD Permit No. 13 on the adjoining Parcel 4; and

4. Allow for 50% of the required on-site parking for the proposed hotel and condominium
complex on both Parcels 4 and 5 to be situated at a centrally located parking facility or on
a portion ofParcel 2.

Compatibility with Neighboriug Uses

The subject properties are situated within the Waikoloa Beach Resort, adjacent to the Waikoloa
Marriott Hotel and within a very short walking distance ofthe Kings Shops and Queen's
Marketplace retail complexes. Ku'uali'i Fishpond and 'Anaehoomalu Bay are situated
immediately south of the subject properties. These properties are situated within an area that has
been extensively developed as a complete resort community consisting of hotels, condominiums,
retail shops, and recreational facilities.

Approval ofthis POD Permit will "confirm" the construction of a 6-story hotel complex on the
original Parcel 4 that was issued "Partial" POD Permit No. 13 in 1977 and to allow for a portion
ofthis hotel complex to be built upon the adjoining Parcel 5, a parcel that was never a part of the
original "Partial" POD Permit No. 13.

PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND DESCRIPTION

According to the Applicant, the proposed hotel and condominium complex will consist of the
following elements:

1. Hotel - The 300-unit hotel complex will be spread out across both Parcel 4 and 5 with 3
separate hotel complexes, each of which will be 6 stories or a maximum of75 feet in height.
This is in lieu ofthe maximum 45-foot height limit established by the Zoning Code.
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2. Condominium - "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 and this current application provided height
exceptions to the hotel component only. Therefore, the proposed 500-unit condominium
complex will comply with the maximum height limit of 45 feet. The condominium complex,
which will consist of two separate structures, will be situated only within Parcel 4.

3. Parking Lot - to allow for up to 50% of the project's required parking stall allocation to be
located at an off-site, central parking area as approved by "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 or
within the nearby Parcel 2, which is owned by the Applicant. Conceptual calculations
indicate approximately 653 parking stalls required to accommodate the proposed
hotel/condominium and commercial uses within the project. Approval of this PUD Permit
will allow for no more than 326 stalls to be located off-site.

Depending upon market conditions, the Applicant projects that construction of the hotel complex
and a portion of the Phase I condominium units will commence within five (5) years from the
date of this PUD Permit. Completion of construction of the hotel complex and the Phase I and
Phase II condominium units will be within five (5) years after the commencement of
construction of these structures.

AGENCIES' REVIEW

1. The Department ofEnvironmental Management memorandum dated February 12, 2009.

The Department of Environmental Management indicated that commercial operations,
State and Federal agencies, religious entities and non-profit organizations may not use
transfer stations for disposal. Aggregates and any other construction/demolition waste
should be responsibly reused to its fullest extent. Ample and equal room should be
provided for rubbish and recycling. Greenwaste may be transported to the greenwaste
sites located at the.Kailua and Hilo transfer stations, or other suitable diversion programs.
Submit solid waste management plan prepared in accordance with DEM guidelines.

2. The Department ofPublic Works memorandum dated February 23,2009 states:

"Buildings shall conform to all requirements of code and statutes pertaining to building
construction"

3. The Hawaii County Police Department memorandum dated February 23,2009 states:

"Staff reviewed the above-indicated application and recommends the developer include
an additional traffic lane in each direction on Waikoloa Beach Drive to ease traffic
movement."

4. State of Hawaii-Department of Health (DOH) memorandum dated February 11,2009:
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"The Health Department found no environmental health concerns with regulatory
implications in the submittals."

5. The Hawaii County Fire Department (COH-HFD) memorandum is dated February 19,
2009 and is attached to this permit report.

6. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public.

No other agency comments were received. No written objections to the variance
application were received from surrounding property owners or public.

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

In 1997, the Hawaii County Planning Commission issued "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 to allow
for the development of 4 hotels on 4 separate sites situated within the Waikoloa Beach Resort, of
which one site is Parcel 4. "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13 also allowed each hotel to achieve a
maximum height of 6 stories and permit up to 65% ofthe required parking stalls to be located at
a central parking area. Parcel 4 remains the last of the 4 hotel sites to be developed and
permitted to have hotel structures up to 6 stories in height. These other hotel sites include the
3 hotel towers within the Hilton Waikoloa Village complex and the Waikoloa Beach Marriott
Resort and Spa. The Marriott is situated immediately adjacent to north of the project site.

The requested PUD Permit will confirm the construction ofthe proposed 6-story hotel complex
on Parcel 4, and also allow a portion of the hotel complex to also be situated on the adjoining
ParcelS, a parcel that was never included as part of "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13. The site plan
clearly supports the inclusion of ParcelS due to its proximity to Parcel 4 and the adjoining access
road. This would promote a better site development plan instead of attempting to conform the
hotel complex with the irregular configuration of Parcel 4 alone.

Finally, in approving "Partial" PUD Permit No. 13, the Planning Commission found that "By
allowing the additional computed height under the PUD provisions, structural sprawl and ground
coverage can be reduced and view planes are assured. The visual conspicuousness of structures
can also be alleviated through landscape screening and the use of color." These supporting
statements still hold true after more than 30 years.

VARIANCES

In view ofthe background report, the following variances, as detailed below, from Hawaii
County Code (HCC) Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved subject to conditions.
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CHAPTER 25, HCC - Zoning

And, the following variance(s) from Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved

1. Section 25-4-20fa). Height; genel'al rules. "No building or structure hereafter erected
shall exceed tbe established zoning district height limit, except as hereinafter permitted or
otherwise regulated." To allow the construction ofthe main hotel complex only to a
maximum height of75 feet or 6 stories, in lieu of the maximum height limit of 45 feet
permitted within the Resort-Hotel (§25-5-93,HCC) and Multiple Family Residential
(§25-5-33, HCC) zoned districts affected Parcels 4 and 5, respectively.

2. Chapter 25, Article 4, Division 5 regarding Off-Street Parking and Loading. Allow
for up to 50% of the required off-street parking for the proposed hotel and condominium
complex on both Parcels 4 and 5 to be situated at a centrally located parking facility
witbin the Waikoloa Beach Resort complex or on a portion of nearby Parcel 2. This is in
lieu ofthe minimum requirement that all required off-street parking be situated upon the
same proj ect site as the use for which the parking was calculated.

In view of above, the following variance(s) from Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved
subject to conditions of approval as further detailed below.

Pursuant to the background information and findings, specific variances requested by the
Applicant will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial
adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties.

FINDINGS

The following findings are made in accordance with Section 25-6-10 (Criteria for granting a
POO):

1) The construction of the project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the
date offull approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time.

Depending upon market conditions, the Applicant projects tbat construction of tbe hotel
complex and a portion of tbe Phase I condominium units will commence within five (5)
years from tbe date of this PUD Permit. Completion of construction of the hotel complex
and tbe Phase I and Phase II condominium units will be within five (5) years after the
commencement of construction of tbese structures.

2) The proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan.

The project site is situated within the Waikoloa Beach Resort complex, which maintains a
designated of "Resort Node" by the General Plan's Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide
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(LUPAG) map. These "Resort Node" areas include a mix of visitor-related uses such as
hotels, condominium-hotels (condominiums developed and/or operated as hotels), single
family and multiple family residential units, golf courses and other typical resort recreational
facilities, resort commercial complexes and other support services. Only Major Resort Areas
are identified as Resort Nodes on the LUPAG Map. The 'Anaeho'omalu ahupua'a, which
includes all ofthe Waikoloa Beach Resort, is designated a Major Resort Area by the General
Plan and that portion situated makai of the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway is designated as a
"Resort Node".

3) The proposed development shall constitnte an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding neighborhood and
shall result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than, and standards of open
space at least as high as permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this
development occurs.

In approving "Partial" POO Permit No. 13, the Planning Commission found that "By
allowing the additional computed height under the POO provisions, structural sprawl and
ground coverage can be reduced and view planes are assured. The visual conspicuousness of
structures can also be alleviated through landscape screening and the use of color." These
supporting words still hold tme after more than 30 years. The Hilton Waikoloa and the
Waikoloa Beach Marriott Resort & Spa hotels were constructed to 6 stories in overall height,
which do not intrude significantly into the surrounding viewplanes or create a significant
amount of visual mass. The zoning for these properties would have limited these hotels to no
more than 45 feet, which basically means nothing more than a 3-story hotel, with each hotel
footprint being doubled to maintain the exiting hotel room count. The Waikoloa Beach
Resort, when viewed from the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway, is quite flat. In order to
preserve viewplane corridors, it is preferable to allow for greater structural heights rather
than forcing a larger building footprint that would block more visual corridors to the
shoreline.

4) The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to
the normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the
contemplated arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and
requirements differing from those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations.

As discussed above, it is preferable to allow for greater structural heights rather than a larger
building footprint. The Zoning Code applies a "one-size fits all" standard. While a 45-foot
height limit may be acceptable for structures along Ali'i Drive due to its pedestrian-oriented
configuration, it is not appropriate in the Waikoloa Beach Resort, where the distance ofthe
project site from the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway would mitigate the structural mass ofthe
proposed hotel complex while preserving as much visual shoreline corridor as possible. The
adjoining Waikoloa Beach Marriott Resort & Spa and the Hilton Waikoloa Village hotels,
both of which have hotel complexes up to 6 stories in height, supports this concept. This
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project site represents the last ofthe original 4 hotel sites that were approved for this height
variance. The distance from the highway and the extensive use oflandscaping within the
Waikoloa Beach Resort effectively mitigates the visual massing of these hotel complexes.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The Planning Director approves the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Permit No. 08-000010
subject to the following conditions:

I. Permit Runs with the Land. The applicant, its successors or assigns shall be responsible
for complying with all of the stated conditions of approval.

2. That the proposed hotel structure shall not exceed 6 stories and a maximum height of
59.2 feet above grade and 72.5 feet above mean sea level, as depicted on Exhibit 5 to
"Partial" PUD Permit No. 13

3. That major structures, including the hotel, condominium and commercial structures, shall
be situated a minimum of 150 feet from the Ku'uali'i and Kahapapa fishponds.

4. Depending upon market conditions, the Applicant projects that commencement of
construction ofthe hotel complexes and some of the Phase I condominium units will be
within five (5) years from the date of issuance of the Pl.DPermit, with completion within
(5) years after the commencement of construction ofthe hotel complexes and some of the
Phase I condominium units. This PUD Permit is granted with a condition that the 300­
unit hotel complex, which is one of the primary components ofthis PUD Permit, be
completed no later than December 31, 2015.

5. The Applicant shall comply with all other applicable rules, regulations and requirements
of affected governmental agencies.

6. If the Applicant should require an extension oftime, the applicant may request for time
extension pursuant to Section 25-6-14, HCC (Time extensions and amendments).

Should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely fashion,
the Director shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development Permit

Thank you for your understanding and patience during our review.
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Should you have any questions regarding the PUD or PUD conditions, please feel free to contact
Daryn Arai of this office at 961-8142.

Sincerely,

lBJ LEIT AD TODD
t/Planning Director

DSA:mad
O:\PUD Permits\2008\PUD-08~OOOO 1OLonomakuaWaikoloa\PUD-Og·OOOO IOl.onornakuaWaikoloa.doc

xc: Department of Public Works-Bldg. Division (Hilo/Kona)
Department of Public Works-Eng. Division (Hilo/Kona)
West Hawaii Planning Office
PUD Permit No. 13
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William P. Kenol
MIlJ""

February 19.2009

Q,Countp of ~ll1tJlli'i
FIRE DEPARTMENT

25 Allpuoi Skeet. Suite 103 • Jlllo, Hawal'! 96720

(80lJI981-3J94 • Fa.: (1108) \l81-2037

Darryl J. Oliveira
FIt'lChlt!

Glen P. I. Honda
Dq>utyFin Chit!

mOM:

SUBJEcr:

BJ LEITHEADTODD,ACTINGDEPUTYPLANNING DIRECTOR

DARRYL OLIVEIRA. FIRECHIEF

PLANNED UNITDEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (PUDos-ocooroi
AGENT: CARLSMITH BALL LLP
APPLICANT: LONOMAKUA PARTNERS LLC
OWNER: LONOMAKUA PARTNERS LLC
PROPOSED: WAIKOLOA BEACH RESORT (pHASE 1)
TAX MAPKEY: 6-9-oD7:002,OO4,AND005

In regards to theabove-mentioned Planned UnitDevelopment application. thefollowing shallbe in accordance:

Fireapparatus access roadsshallbe in accordance withUFCSection 10.207:

''Fire Appamtus ACces3 Roads

"See.10.207. (a) General Fire apparatus access roads shallbe providedand maintained in accordance with
theprovisions ofthis section.

"(b) Where Required. Fireapparatus access roadsshallbe required for everybuilding hereafter constructed
whenanyportionof an exteriorwall of tilefirststoryis locatedmorethan ISO feet fromfiredepartment vehicle
access asmeasured byanunobstructed route around theexteriorof thebuilding.

"EXCEPTIONS: 1. When buildings arc completely protected with an approvedautomatic fire
sprinkler system. the provisions of this section maybe modified.

''2. When access roadways cannotbe installeddue to topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades
or other similar conditions. the chief may require additional fire protection as specified in Section
10.301 (b).

"i When there are not more than two Group R. Division 3 or Group M Occupancies, the
requirements of this section may be modified, provided, in the opinionof the chief, fire-fighting or
rescueoperations wouldnot be impaired.

"Morethan one fire apparatusroad maybe required when it is detennined by the chief that accessby II single
roadmay be impairedby vehiclecongestion, conditionof terrain, climaticconditions or otherfactors thatcould
limitaccess,

"Forhigh-piledcombustible storage.see Section81.109.

"(c) Width. The unobstructed width of a fire apparatus access rood shall meet the requtremeets of the

eppropriete countyjurisdiction ,

~~
H~,', o,,,,,:y"'" £,,,,1 Op"rl""':YPro"""""df"pl,,,,, 050 468
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,
BJ LeitheadTodd
Page2
February18,2009

"(d) VertlCflI Clearance. Fireapparatus accessroadsshallhave lID unobstructed vertical clearance of not less
than13feet 6 inches.

"EXCEPTION: Uponapproval verticalclearancemaybereduced.provided suchreduction does not
impair access by fire apparatus and 'approved signs are installed and maintained indicating the
established vertical clearance.

"(e) Permissible Modlfieqtlon$. Vertical cleerences or widths required by this eecuen may be increased
when.in theopinionof thechief,verticalclenrnnces or widthsnrcnot ndequate to providefire apparatus access.

"(f) Surface. Fireapparatus access roads shallbe designed ID1d maintained tosupportthe imposed loadsoffire
apparatus andshallbeprovided witha surfacesoas to provideall-weather driving capabilities," (20 tons)

"(g) Turning RadiUII. TIleturningradiusof 11 fire apparatus accessroad shallbe as approved by the chief."
(45 fed)

"(h) Turnarounds. All dead-endfireapparatusaccessroads in excessof ISO feet in lengthshall be provided
withapproved provisions fortheturningaroundoffire apparatus.

"(i) Bridges. When a bridge is required to be used as accessunder thissection. it shall beconstructed and
maintalncd 1naccordance with the applicable sections of the BuildingCode and using designedllve loading
sufficient to carrythe imposed loads of tireapparatus.

"(j) Grade. The gmdlent fbr a tire apparatusaccess road shall not exceedthe maximum approvedby the
chie!." (15%)

"(k) Obstruction. The required widthofnny fire apparatus accessroadshallnotbeobstructedin any manner,
includingparking of vehicles. Minimum required widths andclearances established. Wider thissection shall be
maintained at all times.

"(I) Signs. When requiredby the fire chief, approvedsigns or other approvednoticesshall be providedand
mnintained for fireapparatus accessroadsto identitY suchroadsand prohibitthe obstruction thereofor both."

Watersupplysballbe inaccordance withlIFe Section1O.30I(c):

"(c) Water Supply. Anapprovedwatersupplycapableofsupptyingrequiredfireflowfor fireprotection shall
be provided to all premises upon which buildings or portions of buildings are hereafter constructed, in
accordance with the respective county water requirements. There shall be provided, when required by the
chief,on-sitefirehydrantsand mainscapabloofsupplylngthe requiredfireflow.

"Watersupply may consist of reservolrs, pressure tanks, elevated tanks,watermains or other fixed systems
capableof providingthe required rue flow.

"The1000000on. nwnberand typeoffire hydrantsconnected to II water supplycapableof delivering the required
flreflow shall be protectedas set forth by the respective county water requirements. All hydrantsshall be
accessible to the fire department apparatus by rcedwaysmeetingthe requirements ofScction 10207.

~
FireChief
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